

Zilwaukee City Council Meeting
October 2nd, 2023
Zilwaukee City Hall

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mayor Eugene Jolin

Members Present: C/Bohnsack, C/Comstock, C/Heck, C/Luplow and M/Jolin.

The invocation and pledge were offered by the clerk.

A motion was made by Bohnsack and seconded by Heck to approve the September 5th, 2023. The motion passed. Voting aye: Bohnsack, Comstock, Heck, Luplow and M/Jolin. Voting nay: none

A motion was made by Luplow and seconded by Comstock to approve the bills for the month of September, 2023 as presented. The motion passed. Voting aye: Bohnsack, Comstock, Heck, Luplow and M/Jolin. Voting nay: none

A motion was made by Bohnsack and supported by Heck to approve the agenda. The motion passed. Voting aye: Bohnsack, Comstock, Heck, Luplow and M/Jolin. Voting nay: none

Public Comment

There was no public comments

Administrator's Comments

The administrator reported that the sidewalk projects for the year have been completed. She informed the council that Chris Walchak has been hired to do the water meter readings. She mentioned that the ARPA funds that we received from the state must be allocated. It has been decided that the funds be used for infrastructure that involved water and sewer. Also, the city has begun to update our emergency management plan. She also reported that the parking lot at the community hall had been paved and the lighting installed.

AGENDA

Budget Amendments

The manager asked for the following budget amendments: \$134,000.00 increase for Roads and Streets. This was due to a road project that was supposed to be completed last year. Also \$1,220.00 for sewer and \$1,220.00 for water to cover the new meter reader's pay. A motion was made by Bohnsack and seconded by Heck to approve the amendments. The motion passed. Voting aye: Bohnsack, Comstock, Heck, Luplow and M/Jolin. Voting nay: none

ARPA Allocation Resolution

The clerk read a resolution to allocate the ARPA funds of \$160,680.00 in the following manner: \$82,840.00 for the water main and up to \$77,840.00 for pump station replacement. A motion was made by Comstock and seconded by Luplow to approve the resolution. The motion passed. Voting aye: Bohnsack, Comstock, Heck, Luplow and M/Jolin. Voting nay: none

Trash Collection Increase.

The administrator reported that trash collection fee has been increased from \$189.04 a year to \$196.20 per year. She asked for approval of the increase. A motion was made by Heck and seconded by Bohnsack to approve. The motion passed. Voting aye: Bohnsack, Comstock, Heck, Luplow and M/Jolin. Voting nay: none.

Rail Trail Repairs

The administrator informed the council that the rail trail was in need of repairs. She is asking for approval of up to \$9,200.00 for the work. The work will be done by Quality Asphalt Company. A motion was made by Bohnsack and seconded by Luplow to approve the request. The motion passed. Voting aye: Bohnsack, Comstock, Heck, Luplow and M/ Jolin. Voting nay: none

There being no other business a motion was made by Comstock and seconded by Heck to adjourn. The motion passed. Voting aye: Bohnsack, Comstock, Heck, Luplow and M/Jolin. Voting nay: none.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:35 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Richard C. DeLong, Clerk